Petroleum Development Corporation

August 13, 2009

VIA USPS CERTIFIED MAIL
(Tracking Number 7008 1830 0001 2693 2354)

Noble Energy, Inc.

Attention: Ms. Elizabeth (Libby) A. Ecord
1625 Broadway, Suite 2200

Denver, Colorado 80202

RE: Notice of 318A(e) Well Proposal — 42D REFILE
Codell-Niobrara (New) Vertical Well
WELL NAMBE: Sater 19F-Unioil
Section 19, TAN, R63W
Weld County, Colorado

Dear Ms. Fcord:

Unioil, a wholly owned subsidiary of Petroleum Development Corporation (“Unioil™), intends to
propose, drill and operate the referenced well pursuant to paragraph 6 rule 318A(e), Order 1R-
100 of the Colorado 0il and Gas Conservation Comumnission (“COGCC”),

Additional information for this well:

(H Wellbore Spacing Unit
The wellbore spacing unit will be comprised of the WRNW/4 of Section 19-
T4N-R63W and the E/2NE/4 of Seetion 24-T4N-R64W as depicted on the
enclosed plat. The working interests attributable to the Codell-Niobrara
formations in the contributing 40 acre quarter-quarter sections will be utilized to
determine the interests of the parties in the proposed 160 acre spacing unit for the
well,

(2)  Target Formations

This well will be drilled to a total depth to sufficiently test the Codell/Niobrara
formations.

3) Surface 2nd Bottom Hole Loeation
1183* FSL, 130° FWL Section 19-T4N-R63W

4) Anticipated Spud Date
November 20, 2009

CORPORATE OFFICE; BRIDGEFORT OFFCE:
Petroleurn Development Corporation Petroleum Development Corporation
1775 Sherman Street, Suite 3000 120 Genesis Boulevard » P.0. Box 26
Denver, CO 80203 Bridgeport, WY 26330

303-860-58C0 304-842-3597
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Sater I19F-Univil 20 Day Notice Ltr to Noble
August 13, 2009

Pursuant to the aforementioned rule, you have twenty (20) days from your receipt of this notice
to object to this proposal. In the event you do not respond to this notice or enter an objection
within the established time period, the proposed 160-acre spacing unit set forth herein shall be
established. However, should you have no objection to this proposal, your cooperation of a
written reply, either faxed or mailed to that effect as soon as possible would be greatly
appreciated so that Unioil may timely continue the permitting process for this well.

Unioil requests you provide a copy of all title opinions applicable to your leaschold within the
described wellbore spacing unit so that we may have title updated and obtain a drilling and
division order title opinion for the benefit of all participating and non-parficipating interest
owners within the spacing unit.

A formal well proposal, including Unioil’s proposed Authority For Expenditure and Operating
Agreement will be forthcoming under separate cover.

Thank you in advance for your timely consideration and response to this proposal. Please feel
free to contact me at (303) 860-5807 should you have any questions or need additional
information.

Sincerely,
UNIOIL, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of
P?ROLEUM DEV PMENT CORPORATION

The undersigned hereby waives the minimum twenty (20) day written notice requirement
as specified in paragraph 6 Rule 318A(e), Order 1R-100 of the Colorado Oil and Gas
Conservation Commission (“COGCC”) and does noi objeet to such well location and
proposed spacing unit as set out herein.

arric Eggleston

Enclosures

NOBLE ENERGY, INC.

Printed Name:

Bate:




o State of Colorado
Rov 125 Off and Gas Conservaflon Commilssion
1120 Lincoln Streat, Sute B, Denver, Coloreda 80208 Phone: (3028942100 Fac(303)854-2100
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO:
1, o, [ Joespen. [ |Reenter, [ |Recompisizand Opemts
2. TYPE OF WELL Rediling
o] aas comsD] | OTHER: Sldetzck
SINGLE ZOKE WMULTIPLE ZOI\IESI o i COVIMINGLE ZDNE5|_1 Compitg tha
- Chesidist
3. Name of Operater. Unioll 4, COGCG Gparsior tumber: 20850 OP fcoacs
5. Address: 1775 Sherman St, Sulte 3000 APDOrig&1Copy |
Ciy:  Denver Sl CO I 80203 Foim 24 v
6. ContactName: James Annable Prong:_(303) 905-4340 Fax: Well Inzation piat o
7. WelName: Satsr Welt Number: 185-Unloil Topo map Vi
8. Unit Rame (il appl: Unit Number; Mineral laase map
9. Proposed Tot! Measured Depth: i ’ Strfass apmifSurely
WELL LOCATION INFORMATION 30 Day nofice letter o
10. airom NWNW se 19 Twp 4N Rag _BAW Meidlam,  Bth PM Deviated Diling Plan
Laide:  40.30167 N Longiude: 104, 48927 W E*E;“;'ugfﬁm NV
7
Fop o [T183 ] [N] | fao___] [w] |__Ex=evﬁunwcwvers v
14. Fiddname: Watienberg Field Numbar; 90750 H28 Contingensy Plan
12, Ground Elevation: 48807 13. Comtr  Weld |Fed&11 Drifing Permit
14. GPSDala:
Cats of Messurament: 4/16/08 PDOP Reading: 6 I Operatar's Name; 1haMas G, Carlson PLS 24657
16. Wwebis: | ]Diectond [ | Horizoial (Highlydevieted),  submit devisted driling plan.  Boliomhole Sec Twp Rag:
RLFSL FEIFWL PLFE. FELW,
Foomge AL Top of Prod Zona: | ] [ I ] [T laBokomboe: | ] O L 1 1
16, s location T ahigh donsiy cea {Rute 8032 | Jves [ | wo
17, Distance tn the nearest bullding, pubfic read, above ground Uty or raﬂruad 1 Mile +
18. Distansa Lo Nearest Proparty Line: 130° 19, Distance 1o hearest well pemited/compleied in e same fumaton;  B45'
20, LEASE, BPACING AND POCLING INFORMATION
Dbijsciive Foimatinnis) Fomiatich Codg Sparing Order Number [s) Unit Acreage Asshned l Well Unilt Configuration {3, SEA, efe)
All Formations:
Niobrara. Codeil NB-CD L A0ZRT 160 Sec. 13 -NWNW ESWNW
J Sand JSND 2272237 160 Set. 24, T4N, R64W-
N NENE & SENE
21, #neral Qwnership: Fos Sz Federsl [ Jindian Lease #
22, Surface Qemershin: Fes Sisle Federal Indizn .
23, [5 the Surfape Owner plso the Mineral Owner? | [Yes of Itia Surface Surely ID4 20070028
233, i 2315 Yes: Is the Surfacs Ownerfs) slgnaire on the lsase? Ys [wo
23 F23iso:  [_]Sutace Owners Agreement Atachedar [ o/ [§E5,000 Blanket Ss Bund  |___{62,000 Surfave Bond  |__J$5,000 Suriace Bong
24, Using standard QuQIr, See, Twp, Ang formal enter entlre mineral leese d2swipfion upon which this proposed wellsie ks located (attach separate shestmap  you prefes;
W2 Sac. 19 TAN RE3W
25. Distance fo Nearest Mineral Leasa Lina: 130 26. TolmAcresidlesss; 320
DRILLING PLAKS AND PROCEDURES
21 sHSentdpetec? [ Yes [N fYesatach contingency plan,
38, Will sall sectiont be encauntered duing driting? |:I oy No
28, Wil salt {15,000 ppm TDS CI) or ofl hased muds bz used during drilng? Yes Ho
20, K quesbions Z7 or 28 are yes, is this iosation In a sensitve area (Rule 5U3)7 Yas No I 23, 28 or 30 ere "Yes" & pif permlt may be required,
31, Muddisposat: [ |ofisie [ onslie
Methad; Land Farming I:[ Land Spresing [ Dispesal Facilty :I Other:
HOTE: The use of an earhen pit for Recormpledion fiuids requines & pil parmil {Rulz BOSb.) I altyas driling, notiiy Iocal fra ofidals. N
Sking Sizs oTHoia Size of Casing Weighl Per Foot Satting Dapth Sacks Dement | Cement Botiom Cemant Tep
Surface 12 /4% 8 5/8" 24 500" 300sx 500" Surfaca
Production | 7 7/8" 4 12 10.54# 7370 200sx Poz_ | 7370" 5870
12, BOP Equipment Type Cl Annular Preventar [.Z] Double Ram m Rotating Head E] None
33, Comments  Conducthr Casing will Nofbe fised. -
34, Initizl Rule 305 Consultation inok place on {date) 5/2/08 was wahed, or is net regulred. Provide supporting documentation f consUlation
has been watved or if gged faith efort did not result In sansuitation.
PERNMIT SUBKMITTEL/TQ EOGCC PRIOR TO COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 305 CONSULTATION SHALL BE RETURNED UNAPPROVED,
| hereby certify that § complet: armﬂ pachage has bean sant o the applicable Locat Government Designes(s), and all stements mads in his form are,
1o the bast of my ki e:7 ot and complate,
Sgned: T rint Name:  JBMes Annabis
Tille: _Sr. R&qulatnrfl Consultant Dalg; 9/3/08 Emall: fim.annable@oomeast.net ‘

Based on tha imformation @aﬂt‘rﬁw gf. tlojéur Permit-to-Drill complies with COGOES Rules and applicable crders and T hereby appmvad

COBCC Approved: Aeh Direcfor of COGCC Dats: 1t f 1 f a4

Parmit Number: 2 U O 8580¢0 Expiration Defa: u {3 [aem
T T

APLNUMBER CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, | ANYD ™~
05- 123~ SRy - &9

1} Provids 24 hour notice of MiRY fo Ed Binklsy af 970-508-9834 or e-mail at ed.hinklsy@slafe.co.us  2) Comply with Rule
317.1 and provide cement coverage from TI to a minimum of 200" above Niobrara. Verify coverage with cement hond log.
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WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE
IW, Cre SEE. 10 SECTION 18, TOWNSHIP 4 NORTH, RANGE 83 WEST, 5TH P.M.
25°AL |3 24870 - SBR9°42"28"F ,  ME CRRd SEC 12
221" ‘ 1326.2° { 2642 4° @/ 25°0 LS 24670
| | ' VED
i NOTES:
= | weLs FALLS I A PASTURE. i I RECE!
0130 ! Ais %ﬁ?z?.&.ﬁsj _ {, /. | }SEP 05 7008
% KO OTHER VISIBLE IMPROVEMENTS WTHIN 200
X | s | COGCC
g 8 ' ‘
z | GROUND ELEVATION = 4680" |
< LAT. & LONG. = N 40.30167°
i l | w 104.48927" ,
s | v T T T T T
5 | | |
<% l | |
[ g ,
g f | 1
8____+v___i__m_{__ ..
: | |
| |
\ | | |

| HEREBY STATE TO UNIOIL THAT THIS WELL LOCATION CERTIFICATE FOR THE
WELL SATER 19F-UNIOIL IS LOCATED 1183 FNL & 130" FWL, SEC. 19, T4N, R83W, 6FM.

LEGEND .
@ = FOUND MONUMENT RIESERIT
@ = PROPOSED WELL 2 530 1000

= IMPROVEMENTS '
N e .

SCALE 1" = 1000
ELEVATION SCURCE = USGS 7.5' QUADMAP CONTOURS
NGVD 1228 DATUM.

LAT. & LONG, ARE DIFFERENTIALLY CORRECTED (MAD'B3)
USING (DGPS) WiTH (PDOP) VALUES LESS THAN SIX ().

THOMAS G. CARLSON, PLS 24657 SHOWH DISTANCES ARE FELD MEASURED - EXTERIOR SECTION LINES
HORSESHOE SURVEYING, LLC ARE DRAWN TO SCALE (BEST APRROY. OR FOUND I&GHUMENT@- )
THIS IS NOT A MONUMENTED BOUNDARY SURVEY, IT IS DMLY A DISTANCES TO W& ERPEN
DRAWING INTENDED TO DEPICT THE WELL LOCATION TO SECTION LIMNES. Téﬁs%c% LEHES!"L SHOWN p BCULAR
PRERARED B HORSESHOE SURVEYING, LLC | ™ SATER 19F—UNIOLY
FPD BOY 150458 TR
e LAKEWOOD, CD B80S WELD COUNTY, €0

4—30-08 (ranjara-olse NW1/4, SEC. 19, T4, RE3W, 6TH P.M.

) SEET
m%ﬁﬁﬁmﬁa B TG G5 5 N, o@% oF 1




Sater 19F-Unioil Well

Green QOutline: Propaosed 160 acre spacing unit

Blue Outline: Not more than 8 wells with bottom hole in governmental quarter section.
Exisitng Codell/Niobrara producing wells in T4N-R63W; See. 19: NW:
Sater 11-19U
Sater 19AU
Sater 12-197
Sater 21-197
Sater 22-19U

Red Markers: Surface and Bottom Hole locations

Township 4 North, Range 64 West, 6th P.M. Township 4 North, Bance 63 West, 6th P.M.
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